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1.0 INTRODUCTION
 
1.1 This Statement has been prepared in support of a Section 73 

application seeking to vary condition 2 of Planning Permission 
Reference 13583/APP/2025/344 which was approved on 3rd June 
2025. 

 
1.2 The Approved Development comprises the erection of a new 

dwelling with associated parking and landscaping + associated 
development following demolition of the existing dwelling (“the 
Approved Development”) on site at 212 Swakeleys Road, Ickenham, 
Hillingdon, UB10 8AY (“the Application Site”). 
 

1.3 Approval was granted on 3rd June 2025 subject to 17 conditions and 
7 Informatives, including condition 01 which requires the Approved 
Development to begin before the expiry of three years from the date 
of permission, i.e. before 3rd June 2028. 
 

1.4 This Section 73 application seeks approval for the variation of 
Condition 2 to enable design changes to be made to the Approved 
Scheme within the scope of the existing permission. 
 

1.5 Condition 2 reads as follows: - 
 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans - 
A01 P1, A199 P2, A200 P2, A201 P2, A203 P2, A204 P1, A300 P1, A301 
P1, A302 P1, A303 P1, A311 P2, LC-2971-01 A and LC-2971-02 A. 
 

1.6 The design changes as proposed are relatively minor, as discussed 
below, albeit they are material and therefore we are of the opinion 
that approval is required.  
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The Proposed Amendments 
 

1.7 The following section of this Statement sets out the proposed 
amendments that we are seeking approval for, including drawing 
numbers to be replaced.  Existing (approved) and proposed 
(amended) drawing numbers are listed below: - 

 
1.8 Existing (Approved) Drawings 

 
§ A199 Rev P2 - Approved LG (Basement) Plan 
§ A200 Rev P2 - Approved Site Plan 
§ A201 Rev P2 - Approved GF Plan 
§ A203 Rev P2 - Approved FF Plan 
§ A204 Rev P1 - Approved Roof Plan 
§ A300 Rev P1 - Approved East (Front) Elevation 
§ A301 Rev P1 - Approved South (Side) Elevation 
§ A302 Rev P1 - Approved North (Side) Elevation 
§ A303 Rev P1 - Approved West (Rear) Elevation 

 
(9 PLANS IN TOTAL) 

 
1.9 Proposed (Amended) Drawings 

 
§ A199 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) LG (Basement) Plan 
§ A200 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) Site Plan 
§ A201 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) GF Plan 
§ A203 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) FF Plan 
§ A204 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) Roof Plan 
§ A300 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) East (Front) Elevation 
§ A301 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) South (Side) Elevation 
§ A302 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) North (Side) Elevation 
§ A303 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) West (Rear) Elevation 

 
(9 PLANS IN TOTAL) 
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2.0 SITE
 

Administrative Context 
 

2.1 The Application Site lies within the administrative jurisdiction of 
London Borough of Hillingdon which is the relevant Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) for the purposes of an application for planning 
permission for residential development in this area. 

 
Physical Context 
 

2.2 The Application Site is located on the northern side of Swakeleys 
Road in Ruislip.  It is occupied by a large two-storey detached dwelling 
house, finished in render, along with two associated outbuildings, a 
detached two-storey garage and a pool.  The property benefits from 
a spacious front and rear garden.  The site is accessed via a vehicle 
crossing onto Swakeleys Drive.  The site is located within the edge of 
the Green Belt but is not subject to any other planning constraints. 

 
2.3 The opposing sites on Swakeleys Drive are residential in character 

comprising a mix of two-storey detached and terraced properties.  
The adjacent site to the south is also located in the greenbelt and also 
consists of a large, detached dwelling along with associated site 
development.  To the north the site adjoins a large rural/pasture site 
in the Green Belt. 
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3.0 THE AMENDMENTS 
 
3.1 A199 - Lower Ground Floor (Basement) Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Approved LG Plan - A199 Rev P2 Proposed Amended LG Plan - A199 Rev P3 
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3.2 A200 - Site Plan 
 
 

 

  

Approved Site Plan – A200 Rev P2 Proposed Amended Site Plan – A200 Rev P3 
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3.3 A201 - Ground Floor Plan 
 

 
  

Approved Ground Floor Plan – A201 Rev P2 Proposed (Amended) Ground Floor Plan – A201 Rev P3 
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3.4 A203 - First Floor Plan 
 
  

Approved First Floor Plan – A203 Rev P2 Proposed (Amended) First Floor Plan – A203 Rev P3 
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3.5 A204 - Roof Plan 
 
  

Approved Roof Plan – A204 Rev P1 Proposed (Amended) Roof Plan – A204 Rev P3 
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3.6 A300 - East (Front) Elevation 
 
  

Approved East Elevation – A300 Rev P1 

Proposed (Amended) East Elevation – A300 Rev P3 
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3.7 A301 - South (Side) Elevation 
 
  Approved South Elevation – A301 Rev P1 

Proposed (Amended) South Elevation – A301 Rev P3 
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3.8 A302 - North (Side) Elevation 
 
  Approved North Elevation – A302 Rev P1 

Proposed (Amended) North Elevation – A302 Rev P3 
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3.9 A303 - West (Rear) Elevation 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Approved West Elevation – A303 Rev P1 

Proposed (Amended) West Elevation – A303 Rev P3 
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4.0 SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS 
 
4.1 There are 9 no. plans in total that we are seeking amendments for.  

The proposed amendments can be summarised as follows: - 
 
4.2 A199 Rev P2 - Approved LG (Basement) Plan to be replaced with A199 

Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) LG (Basement) Plan: - 
 

§ Overall building increased in width by 1m 
§ Building position moved by 1.9m to west 

 
4.3 A200 Rev P2 - Approved Site Plan to be replaced with A200 Rev P3 - 

Proposed (Amended) Site Plan: - 
 

§ Overall building increased in width by 1m 
§ Building position moved by 1.9m to west 
§ Depth of first floor projecting gables on rear elevation 

increased by 600mm 
§ Central double-pitch roof (not visible externally) becomes 

flat green roof to accommodate more solar panels and roof 
lights 

 
4.4 A201 Rev P2 - Approved GF Plan to be replaced with A201 Rev P3 - 

Proposed (Amended) GF Plan: - 
 

§ Overall building increased in width by 1m 
§ Building position moved by 1.9m to west 
§ Depth of first floor projecting gables on rear elevation 

increased by 600mm 
§ Internal alterations to ground floor plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
4.5 A203 Rev P2 - Approved FF Plan to be replaced with A203 Rev P3 - 

Proposed (Amended) FF Plan: - 
 

§ Overall building increased in width by 1m 
§ Building position moved by 1.9m to west 
§ Depth of first floor projecting gables on rear elevation 

increased by 600mm 
§ Internal alterations to first floor plan 

 
4.6 A204 Rev P1 - Approved Roof Plan to be replaced with A204 Rev P3 - 

Proposed (Amended) Roof Plan: - 
 

§ Overall building increased in width by 1m 
§ Building position moved by 1.9m to west 
§ Depth of first floor projecting gables on rear elevation 

increased by 600mm 
§ Central double-pitch roof (not visible externally) becomes 

flat green roof to accommodate more solar panels and roof 
lights 

§ Roof lights added on west (rear) facing roof slope 
 
4.7 A300 Rev P1 - Approved East (Front) Elevation to be replaced with 

A300 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) East (Front) Elevation: - 
 

§ Overall building increased in width by 1m 
§ Building position moved by 1.9m to west 

 
4.8 A301 Rev P1 - Approved South (Side) Elevation to be replaced with 

A301 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) South (Side) Elevation: - 
 

§ Depth of first floor projecting gables on rear elevation 
increased by 600mm 
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4.9 A302 Rev P1 - Approved North (Side) Elevation to be replaced with 
A302 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) North (Side) Elevation: - 
 

§ Depth of first floor projecting gables on rear elevation 
increased by 600mm 

 
4.10 A303 Rev P1 - Approved West (Rear) Elevation to be replaced with 

A303 Rev P3 - Proposed (Amended) West (Rear) Elevation: - 
 

§ Overall building increased in width by 1m 
§ Building position moved by 1.9m to west 
§ Depth of first floor projecting gables on rear elevation 

increased by 600mm 
§ Roof lights added on west (rear) facing roof slope 

 
4.11 It is submitted that the proposed amendments would have no 

material impact on the openness of the Green Belt, or its five 
purposes, having regard to the Approved Development.  The 
amendments would not be discernible in views from the street scene.  
The design is largely unaltered.  The access and parking arrangements 
are unaltered.  The internal amenity space is largely the same as the 
Approved Development.  There are no implications relating to private 
outdoor amenity space, trees, ecology or biodiversity.  The proposed 
amendments would have no effect on flooding or drainage. 

 
4.12 Having regard to the above, we submit that the proposed 

amendments are minor in nature and would not affect the integrity 
of the scheme.  We therefore request that the LPA approves the 
amendments in earnest. 

 
 

 
ROBERT J HUGHES, MTCP MRTPI 
Director, Hughes Town Planning Consultancy Ltd 
10th February 2026 
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